gain and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss.

On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of IFRS 9), the Group’s assessed which business models apply to the financial
assets held by the Group and has classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effects
resulting from this reclassification are as follows:

   Original  New Original New carrying

   under IAS 39   under IFRS 9  under IAS 39   IFRS 9
  Assets   $000 $000

Equities Fair value through Fair value through
   profit or loss  profit or loss 55 267 55 267

Cash and balances with banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 53 028 53 028
Debt securities at amortised cost Held to maturity Amortised

   investments  cost 39 391 39 305
Insurance receivables including loans
 and other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 34 154 32 255
Total   181 840 179 855

Transitional adjustments on financial assets on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

   Original   New carrying
   carrying amount   amount under
   under IAS 39   IFRS 9
   as at 31 December   as at 1 January

   $000 $000 $000 $000
 Financial assets at amortised cost

Cash and balances with banks 53 028  -  - 53 028
Debt securities at amortised cost 39 391 - (86) 39 305
Insurance and other receivables 34 154 -  (1 899) 32 255
Total at amortised cost 126 573  -   (1 985) 124 588

83First Mutual Holdings Limited 2018 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.13 Financial instruments (continued)

2.13.1 Financial assets (continued)

  Debt securities at amortised cost
Treasury bills, government bonds and loans that were previously accounted for as debt securities held to maturity under IAS 39
now classified as debt securities at amortised cost. The Group intends to hold the assets to maturity to collect contractual cash
flows and these cash flows consist solely of payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. There were

[…]

4.8.1 Life insurance risks (continued)

4.8.1.2 Longevity risks
Longevity risk is the risk of adverse financial impact due to actual annuitant mortality being lower than anticipated, that is
annuitants living longer than expected. For life annuities, the loss arises as a result of the Group having undertaken to make
regular payments to policyholders for their remaining lives, and possibly to the policyholders’ spouses for their remaining lives.
The most significant risks on these liabilities are continued medical advances and improvements in social conditions that lead to
longevity improvements being better than expected. The Group manages the longevity risk by:
• annually monitoring the actual longevity experience and identifying trends over time;
•  making allowance for future mortality rates falling in the pricing of new business and the measurement of policyholder

liabilities. This allowance will be based on the trends identified in experience investigations and external data; and
• regularly verifying annuitants are still alive.

 Life insurance contract sensitivity analysis
   Impact on

 At 31 December 2018 assumptions liabilities liabilities income tax equity
 Base

Mortality +10%  1 921 558  1 921 558 (1 921 558) (1 426 757)
Mortality -10% (1 754 959) (1 754 959)  1 754 959  1 303 057
Investment return +1%  4 353 112  4 353 112 (4 353 112) (3 232 186)
Expense +10%  1 634 287  1 634 287 (1 634 287) (1 213 458)
Lapse and surrenders rate +10% (611 468) (611 468)   611 468   454 015

At 31 December 2017

 Base
Mortality +10%  1 842 255 1 842 255 (1 842 255) (1 367 874)
Mortality -10% (1 852 540) (1 852 540) 1 852 540  1 375 511
Investment return +1%  4 436 260  4 436 260 (4 436 260) (3 293 923)
Expenses +10%  1 228 949  1 228 949 (1 228 949) (912 495)
Lapse and surrenders rate +10% (558 805) (558 805)   558 805   414 913

 Concentration risk
The Group’s underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks are well diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured
benefits. This is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors and number of contracts written per product type.
The following tables show the concentration of life insurance liabilities and investment contract liabilities by type of contract.

   Total
   Investment Investment Insurance Insurance Insurance  and

   contract contract contract contract investment
   liabilities with liabilities liabilities liabilities contract